



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193 :: Fax: 2332704 :: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/GLP.13/2019

Appellant : Sri Gajiur Rahman

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara

Date of hearing : 21.12.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant Sri Gajiur Rahman is present.

The SPIO & Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara has submitted a written statement vide letter no. PFC.5/2020/117 dated 18.12.2021.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one petition dated 17.07.2018 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO, o/o the DC, Goalpara seeking certain informations. The SPIO furnished informations to the appellant on 20.09.2018 vide letter no. PFC.7/2018/259 but he was not satisfied with the informations so provided with and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 20.08.2018 before the 1st appellate authority of DC's office, Goalpara. The FAA heard the grievance regarding allotment of land in the name of Mahamaya Udyog and clarified the matter by the SPIO of DC's office, Goalpara through letter no. PFC.7/2018/302 dated 22.11.2019. Thereafter, the appellate preferred 2nd appeal dated 13.08.2019 before the Commission.

Seen the written statement submitted by the ADC and SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara. Also heard the appellant. It is observed that the desired informations had been furnished to the appellant. The appellant submits orally that the land in question had been irregularly allotted in the name of Mahamaya Udyog by the GM, DICC and he objected to the rent fixed by the DICC, Goalpara in the said land. He also complained orally that one part of the land in question has been sold out to one advocate who has constructed a house over the land. The contention of the appellant can be looked into either by the GM, DICC, Goalpara and DC, Goalpara. The Commission is supposed to look into the matter whether the informations has been furnished by the SPIO or not, and it is observed that the sought for informations had been furnished. Therefore, the 2nd appeal dated 13.08.2019 is disposed of. However, the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara and GM, DICC, Goalpara should look into the contention of the appellant as it relates to allotment of Government land.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Dtd.21.12.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Dist.- Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 121 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Dist.- Goalpara, Assam, Pin-783 121 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Goalpara, Dist.-Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 121 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Gajiur Rahman, S/o- Lt. Fazlur Rahman, Ward No.12, Vill-Bhatipara, PO & Dist.- Goalpara, Assam, Pin- 783 101, Contact No. 9706579737 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission